GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 914 HOUSE BILL 1658

AN ACT TO RAISE THE FORCE ACCOUNT CONSTRUCTION LIMIT FOR WATER AND SEWER PROJECTS OF UNION COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

- Section 1. G.S. 143-135 is amended by deleting "seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000)", and substituting "one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000)".
- Sec. 2. For any water or sewer improvement estimated to cost more than seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000) undertaken under the provisions of this act, the county manager shall maintain a record of all direct and indirect costs of the improvement and such record shall be made available for public review and independent audit.
 - Sec. 3. This act applies only to construction of water and sewer facilities.
 - Sec. 4. This act applies to Union County only.
 - Sec. 5. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 7th day of July, 1986.